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Honorable Austin Caldwell

Mayor, City of Demopolis

211 North Walnut Street

P. O. Box 580

Demopolis, AL  36732

Agricultural Products - Licenses and Permits - Exemptions - Municipalities - Marengo County

A company that supplies baby chickens to farmers, pays the farmers for their service, and later collects and processes the chick​ens to various retailers is not exempt from purchasing a business license under section 11-51-105 of the Code of Alabama.

Dear Mayor Caldwell:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Demopolis.

QUESTION


Is a company that sells chickens to various res​taurants in the City of Demopolis exempt from the pur​chase of a business license under section 11-51-105 of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states:


Marshall Durbin Company sells processed chicken to various restaurants in the City of Demopo​lis.  When requested to purchase a business license, Privilege License Code section (dealer in goods of merchandise, retail or wholesale, not maintaining a place of business in the City of Demopolis, but selling goods or merchandise and delivering same by means other than a common carrier), the company cited sec​tion 11-51-105 of the Code of Alabama.


It appears that the Company supplies baby chicks to individual farmers for raising, paying the farmer for their service, and later collects and processes the chickens for sale to various retail outlets.


Section 11-51-105 of the Code of Alabama provides:


It shall be unlawful for any municipality to charge the farmers or others engaged in the production of farm products of whatever nature any license or fee for the sale or other disposition of said articles pro​duced by them at any place.

ALA. CODE § 11-51-105 (1994).


Farm products are not defined in section 11-51-105 or its accompanying sections.  Sections 2-29-1 through 2-29-11 of the Code of Alabama provide for the selling of farm products on commission by merchants.  The term “farm products” is defined at section 2-29-1(2) as:


Except as otherwise provided, such term shall include all agricultural, horticultural, vegetable and fruit products of the soil, meats, marine food products, poultry, eggs, dairy products, wool, hides, feathers, nuts and honey, but shall not apply to seeds sold at retail, nor include timber products, tea, coffee or pelts of fur-bearing animals.
ALA. CODE § 2-29-1(2) (1999).  Poultry “on the foot” is a “farm product.”


The question arises whether a company that supplies baby chickens to farmers to raise, paying the farmers for their services, and later collects and processes the chickens for sale is “engaged in the production of farm products” under section 11-51-105 so as to be exempt from buying a privilege license.


The Supreme Court of Alabama in Flav-O-Rich, Inc. v. City of Birming​ham, 476 So. 2d 46 (Ala. 1985) stated that the exemption of section 11‑51-105 does not extend to the subsequent sale of products after farmers sell their prod​ucts for further processing and marketing.  Id. at 50.  The Attorney General has determined that an agricultural or horticultural product ceases to be a farm product so as to come within the exemption of section 11-51-105 when it is not directly produced and sold by farmers or others engaged in the production of farm products or when such products have been substantially processed or commercially bottled, packaged, or canned.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Albert McDonald, Commissioner, Department of Agriculture and Industries, dated May 25, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00296.  Under the facts here, the processed chicken is no longer considered a farm product.

CONCLUSION


A company that supplies baby chickens to farmers, pays the farmers for their service, and later collects and processes the chickens to various retailers is not exempt from purchasing a business license under section 11-51-105 of the Code of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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